

07-1399-ag

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELAINE CHAO, Secretary of Labor,

Petitioner,

v.

THE BARBOSA GROUP, INC. d/b/a EXECUTIVE
SECURITY and the OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Senior Counselor/OSH

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5460

JULY 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
a. The Bloodborne Pathogen Standard	5
b. The Enforcement Scheme.....	8
2. Barbosa Provided Guards to the INS Detention Facility in Batavia, New York.....	9
3. Barbosa's Employees are Exposed to Blood	9
4. Barbosa Knew its Guards Were Exposed to Blood and Was Familiar with the Bloodborne Pathogen Standard	11
5. Barbosa Admittedly Failed to Comply with the Bloodborne Pathogen Standard	13
6. The Proceedings Below	16
a. The Serious Citation	16
b. The Willful Citation	16

c.	Proceedings before the ALJ	17
d.	Review by the Commission	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		20
ARGUMENT		
I.	The Interpretation of the Statutory Term "Willful" is a Question of Law in Which the Secretary's Views are Entitled to Deference	23
II.	The Commission Misinterpreted the Statutory Term "Willful."	25
A.	<i>The Commission Disregarded the "Objective Reasonableness" Standard Used to Judge Whether Unsuccessful Attempts at Compliance Were Made in Good Faith.....</i>	25
B.	<i>The Factors the Majority Actually Considered are Unrelated to Willfulness</i>	30
III.	The Evidence, Viewed Most Favorably for Barbosa, Requires a Finding of Willfulness	33
A.	<i>Barbosa's Conduct was Willful.....</i>	34
B.	<i>The Record Does Not Allow a Conclusion that Barbosa Made Objectively Reasonableness Effort to Comply</i>	36
C.	<i>Barbosa Cannot Prevail on its Good Faith Contract Defense.....</i>	40

D. <i>Although the Commission Failed to Apply a Correct Understanding of “Willful” in Evaluating the Record, A Remand on this Question is Not Necessary</i>	43
IV. The Case Should be Remanded For a New Assessment of Penalties	44
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
SPECIAL APPENDIX	
Excerpts of 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030	SPA-1
Decision of OSHRC dated February 5, 2007	SPA-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A. Schonbek & Co., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 646 F.2d 799 (2d Cir. 1981)	25
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 19 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1917 (Rev. Comm'n 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25, 26, 37, 40
<i>A.J. McNulty & Co., Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25, 26, 27
<i>AJP Constr., Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 357 F.3d 70 (D. C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>American Wrecking Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 351 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 27
<i>Aviation Constructors, Inc.</i> , 18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1917 (Rev. Comm'n 1999)	28, 29, 31, 34
<i>Beta Construction Co.</i> , 16 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1435 (Rev. Comm'n 1993)	29, 33, 36, 40
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC (Gerosa, Inc.)</i> , 491 F.2d 1340 (2d Cir. 1974)	44
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC (John J. Gordon Co.)</i> , 492 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)	43
<i>Brock v. Morello Bros. Constr.</i> , 809 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987)	31

<i>Brock v. Morysville Body Works, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 154 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002)	23, 25, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Coleco Indus. Inc.</i> , 14 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1961 (Rev. Comm'n 1991)	39
<i>Donovan v. Capital City Excavating Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1008 (6th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Empire Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 136 F.3d 873 (1st Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC</i> , 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Hochstein v. U.S.</i> , 900 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Marshall v. Western Elec., Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>overruled in unrelated part, Martin v. OSHRC (CF & I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	43
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF & I Steel Corp.)</i> , 941 F.2d 1051 (10th Cir. 1991)	2

<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co., Inc./Yonkers Contracting Co.,</i> 16 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1105 (Rev. Comm'n 1993)	29
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)	24, 33, 34
<i>Reich v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,</i> 16 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994)	26, 27, 28, 35, 44
<i>Tampa Shipyards Inc.,</i> 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1533 (Rev. Comm'n 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	2
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	5
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655	5
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 8, 44
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	2, 3, 24
§ 11(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b)	1, 2, 8

§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	2, 8
§ 17(a), 29 U.S.C. § 666(a).....	8
§ 17(b), 29 U.S.C. § 666(b)	8
§ 17(c), 29 U.S.C. § 666(c)	8
§ 17(j), 29 U.S.C. § 666(j)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030	3
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(1)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(1)(i).....	31
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(1)(ii)(A).....	3, 32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(2)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(ii)(A).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(ii)(B)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(2)(i).....	4, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(f)(3)	3, 4, 7, 17, 31

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register,

56 Fed. Reg. 64,004 (Dec. 6, 1991).....	5, 6
56 Fed. Reg. 64,009	6

56 Fed. Reg. 64,010	6
56 Fed. Reg. 64,015-16.....	6
56 Fed. Reg. 64,016-18.....	6
56 Fed. Reg. 64,097-98.....	6
56 Fed. Reg. 64,153	7, 31
65 Fed. Reg. 50,017 (Aug.16, 2000).....	5
OSHA Directive No. CPL 2-2.44D at 8.....	6
OSHA Directive No. CPL 2-2.44D at 48.....	8
OSHA Directive No. CPL 2-2.44D at 49.....	8
